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- BEFC' -THE CENTRAL ADMINISmATIVE TRIBUNAL 
• - : 	BANGLE 8EMCH, 8ANCALQE. 

'r ôb'rHr THE 23RD DAY OF OCToBER 1989 

Presents Hon'ble Shri 3ustice K.S.Putteewamy 	•, VICE CHAIRMAN 

Honb3.e Sari L.H.A.RSgO 	 ,. '1EMBER(A) 

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 67/89 
in A.No.812f88 

A.S.tirthy, 
'Kalakahethra', 
Hanumanthanagar, 
Bangal. 19. 

(Or. M.S.Nagaraja 

vs. 

1.Ths Station Director, 
All India Radio, 
Rajbhavan Road, 
Bangalore 1. 

2.Diz:ector General, 
All India Radio, 
Akashavani Rhavan, 
Parliment St., 
Now Osihi 110 001. 

3, The Secretary, 
M/o Information and 
Broadcasting, 
'A' wing, Shastry Bhavan, 
New Delhi 1. 

of Applicant 

.. Advocate) 

.. Respondents. 

(hri M.S.Paarajaiah ..Sccsc) 

This application has come up today before this 

/ 	 Sunëi. for Orders. Hon'ble Vice Chairman made the followings 

ORDER 

Petitioner by Dr.M.S.Nagaraja. 

NG 	 Respondents by Shri M Vasudsva Rac. 

In this petition made under 17 of the Administrative 

U 

I 



Tribunals Act, 1985 (the Act) and the Contempt of Court Act, 	• 

1971 9  th.pt&tianer has moved this Tribunal to punish the 

respondents for not implementing the order dated 31.3.1989 in 

- 	
Application No.812/88. 

2, 	 In Application No.812/889  the applicant had 

challenged his removal in a desciplinary proceeding . on an 

examination of the .;jval contentions urged, we made an order in 

favour of the applicant in these terms:- 

In the light of our above discussion, we make the 

followincj, orders and directions: 

We quash order No.PF 9/23/72...SlIIII (Vol IV) 

dated 1.3.88.(Ann-A11) of the AA and Order No. 

6/54/82—Vig. dated 18.9.1985 (Ann—A9) of the 

OGAIR. 

We declare that the applicant was on duty from 

8.9.82 to 15.8.87 and that all financial benefits due 
to him on that basis shall be computed and made 

available to him deducting the amounts already paid 

to him as subsistence allowance for the period he 

was under suspension from 8.9.1982. 

We direct the respondents to compute all the 

financial benefits due to the applicant on the basis 

of our daclaration at para 2 eupra and make them available to 

jjAmm with all such expedition as is possible in the 

circumstances of the case and in any event within a 

period.of 3 months from the date of receipt of this 

order. 

Application is diaposed of in the 8boVe terms. But, in the 

circumstances of the case. We direct the parties to bear their 

own Costs,C 

The petitioner has complained that this order had not been implemented 
in letter and eprit. 

3. 	 Stizi Rao informs us that on the Supreme Court declining 

to interfere with the order made by us, Government had issued 

inatructiofl6  for implementiflQ our order and payment of all the 



amounts due to the applicant. Shrj Rao has also Bhousn us the 

instructions received by him in that behalf. We have Shown the 

same to Dr.tdagaraja. From the submissions made by Shri Rao,wu 

are satisfied that the re8pondants had complied with the order 

made by thiS Tribunal in letter and spiLt. If that is so, then 

the:. Contempt of Court proceedings are liable to be dropid.; 

We, therefore, drop these Contempt Of Court proceedings. But 

in the circumstances of the case we direct the parties to bear their 

own costs, 

VCE 	',,~J"~~ MErIBER(A) 

TRUE COP. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: BANGALORE 

DATED THIS THE 31ST DAY OF MARCH,1989. 

Present: 

/ 	

Hon'ble Mr.Justice K.S.Puttaswamy, 	 .. Vice-Chairman. 

And 

Hon'ble Mr.L.H.A.Rego, 	 .. Member(A). 

APPLICATION NUMBER 812 OF 1988 

A.S.Murthy, 
S/c late A.N.Subba Rao, 
Aged 58years, 
Ex-Staff Artist, 
All India Radio, 
BANGALORE. 	 .. Applicant. 

(By Dr.M.S.Nagaraja,Advocate) 

V. 

Station Director, 
All India Radio,Bangalore. 

Deputy Director General, 
All India Radio, NEW DELHI. 

Director General, 
All India Radio, NEW DELHI. 

Secretary, 
Ministry of Information and 
Broadcasting, NEW DELHI. 	 .. Respondents. 

(By Sri M.S.Padmarajaiah, Standing Counsel) 

This application having come up for hearing, Hon'ble Vice-Chair-

man made the following: 

ORDER 

This is an application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act,1985 ('the Act'). 

2. Sri A.S.Murthy, the. applicant before us born on 16-8-1929 

ed service in the All India Radio ('AIR") Station, Bangalore 

y 1-1-1960 as Staff Artist on contrat basis 	He has continued 

gr since then on the terms and conditions of the contract first 

tered into between him and the President of India/Government of 

India ('GOt') on 29-12-1959 (Annexure-Al) for a period of 3 years 

from 1-1-1960 renewed and supplemented from time to time. Under 
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the very last contract entered into between them, the applicant las 

Iue to retire from service on 15-8-1987 on attaining the age of 

retirement or superannuation stipulated for others in the GOl. 

alas, that smooth sailing with all its other concomitants did not 

happen. 

From 1711-1961 a daily programme in Kannada called Ondu Mathu 

or 'One Word' for a duration of 5 minutes on the lines of similar 

Ilindi programmes in other AIR stations was introduced in the Bangalore 

station. On and from that date, the applicant was. assigned the duty 

of collecting, collating and broadcasting that programme which he 

was doing with conspicuous distinction from that date till 26-8-1982 

without any hitch and problem to anybody. 

In his Memo No. 23(3)/82-C dated 27-8-1982 the Station 

Director, Bangalore directed that Ondu Mathu programme be broadcast 

from 1-9-1982 to 30-9-1982 by three other artists of the Station 

iamely Sriyuths H.S.Venugopal, G.Neelakanta Rao and B.S.Swamy. On 

the actual service of this order and its date, on the applicant 

there is dispute to which we will revert at a later stage. But, 

evidently, knowing the same, on -29-8-1982 the applicant recorded 

his broadcast under the said programme to be relayed on the next 

day at 7.15 p.m. which also was relayed by those concerned the next 

day namely on 0-8-1982. 
4.  

On hearing or examining the contenté of the broadcast recorded 

by the applicant on 29-8-1982 under the programme Ondu Mathu the 

Station Director in his Memo No. 15/3/82-SA dated 30th August,1982 

(Annexure-A2) called for his explanation on what was stated therein 

to which he tendered his reply on 31-8-1982 (Annexure-A3). With 

a better understanding of the whole situation, tact, helpful attitude 

by both, the matter should have normally ended only with a severe 

warning to the applicant by the Station Director on the former expres- 

sing sincere regret. But, alas that did not happen. On the other 
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hand, the matter took a queer and tortuous turn. 

On the programme recorded by the applicant on 29-8-1982 and 

broadcast on 30-8-1982 as Ondu Mthu the. Deputy Director General 

(Administration), All India Radio, New Delhi ('DDGA') by his tele-

graphic order dated 8-9-1982 placed the applicant under suspension 

pending contemplated disciplinary proceedings against him which con-

tinued till he was removed from service. 

On that and other incidents the DDGA in his Memorandum 

No.6/54/82-v.'g. dated 21-6-1983 ('Charge Memo') (Annexüre-A.5) 

Initiated disciplinary proceedings against the applicant, levelling 

five , charges against 'him in a charge-memo which was served on him 

on 28-6-1983 and in his. statement 'filed within the permitted time., 

the applicant denied the charges levelled against him. On that, 

the DDGA in his Memorandum No.6/54/82-Vig dated 11-8-1983 appointed 

one Sri G.T.Iyengar, who was then functioning as the Station Director, 

AIR, Dharwad as the Inquiry Officer (!IO') and directed him to submit 

his report thereon to him. While this inquiry was pending, the DDGA 

in his Memorandum No.6/54182'-Vig dated 27-2-1984 (Annexure-A6) framed 

two more charges against the applicant and served the same on him 

authorising Sri Iyengar to inquire into them also 'and submit, his 

report. On 12-3-1984 the applicant filed his statement denying the 

two additional/new charges levelled against him. 

On the authority conferred on him by the DDGA, the 10 com-

menced the inquiry on 29-8-1983 and concluded the same on 17-9-1984. 

On a consideration of the evidence placed before him the 10 submitted 

port on 29-10-1984 to the DDGA in which he held the applicant 

[ 

	

	gut,\\of  Charge Nos. 1, 2, .5, 6 and 7 in their entirety, Charge 

No4)inpart and exonerated him of Charge No.3. On concurring with 

the DDGA in Office Memorandum No.6/54/82-Vig dated .20-5-1985 

8 c 

	

	exure-A7) issued a sh&w cause notice to the, applicant which we 

will hereafter refer to as the second show cause notice proposing 
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to terminate his contract or remove him from service. In response 

to this, the applicant filed his statement on 12-6-1985 (Annexure A8) 

before the .DDGA inter alia contending that the report of the 10 should 

not be accepted and he should be exonerated of all the charges levelled 

against him. On that, the Director General, All India Radio, New 

Delhi ('DGAIR') by his Order No;6/54/82 Vig. dated 18-9-1985 

(Annexure-A9) had terminated the contract of the.applicant with imme-

diate effect or had terminated his service with immediate 'effect. 

Against the said order of the DGAIR, the applicant filed 

an appeal on 20-10-1985 before the Secretary to Government, Ministry 

of Information and Broadcasting, Government of India and Appellate 

Authority ('AA') who by his order bearing No. Ban 21 (102)/86-S dated 

22-12-1986 dismissed the same. 

In Application No. 1635 of 1986 the applicant challenged 

the said orders of the AA and DA before this Tribunal. On 13-2-1987 

we disposed of the same, quashed the order of the AA on the ground 

that it was not a speaking order and 'directed him to restore the 

appeal to its original file and dispose of, the same in conformity 

qith the directions contained in that order. ' In S.L.P.No.6049 of 

1987 the respondents challenged the said order of this Tribunal before 

the Supreme Court whichwas disposed of by that Court on 16-11-1987 

with a modification of the order made by this Tribunal. 

In compliance with the remand order made by this Tribunal 

as modified by the Supreme Court, the AA heard the applicant on 

811988 and by his order No.PF.9/23/72-SVIII (Vol.IV) dated 1-3-1988 

(Annexure-Al2) dismissed the same. In this application made on 

p
7-5-1988 the applicant has challenged the said orders of the AA 

and the DA. 	 ' 

In justification of the impugned orders, the respondents 

Lve filed their reply and have produced their records. 
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We have so far very broadly noticed the facts. We will refer 

to such other details as are necessary when we deal with the specific 

questions.  

Dr. M.S.Nagaraja, learned Advocate appeared for the appli-

cant. Sri M.S.Padmarajaiah, learned Central Government Standing 

Counsel appeared for the respondents. 

14. We heard this ease on 15th, 16th, 20th and. 21st March,1989 

and reserved our orders on the conclusion of arguments by both sides. 
/ 

16. On the pleadings and contentions urged before us, the follow-

ing points arise for our determination. 

Who was the Appointing Authority of 'the applicant. 

Whether the applicant was a civil servant of the Union 

of India or not? 

Whether the applicant' was governed by the Central Civil 

Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 

1965 ('Rules') or not? 

Whether the order of the AA is a speaking and legal 

order or not? 

Whether the initiation of disciplinary proceedings 

by DDGA was legal and valid? 

Whether the removal of the applicant by the DGAIR was 

legal and valid? 

Whether the applicant had been afforded a reasonable 

opportunity to defend himself before the 10 or not? 

Whether the report of the 10 concurred with by the 

DA and AA is vitiated for not sifting the evidence 

on each of the charges or for consulting and relying 

on the opinion of any outside authority? 
0•' 	

0 

S. ( 

jy 	 Whether the findings of the 10 concurred with by the 

A and AA on all or any of the charges are based on 

S. 	 3 	no evidence'? If based on 	evidence, are they.  so  0 

'.... 	 perverse that no reasonable man would have ever reached 

them on all or any of them? 

(lO)To what reliefs the applicant is entitled ? 



We now proceed to examine these points in their order. 

RE: POINT NO.1 

On this important point namely as to who actually appointed 

the applicant to the post of Staff Artist, none • of the authorities 

have addressed themselves and recorded their finding. As if to corn-

pound this glaring deficiency, the pleadings of both sides do not 

also state anything on the same. We have, therefore, to ignore the 

orders of the authorities and the pleadings on this aspect and in-

dependently ascertain the sanit." 

The post of a Staff Artist with due regard to the fee or 

time-scale of pay allowed in 1959/60 was a class III or a Group-C 

post as is now classified. The DGAIR as the head of the deparLiient 

was competent' to appoint Staff Artist in 1959-60. We can presume 

that to have been done in the case of the applicant. This is in 

accord with the legal presumption in Section 114 of the Evidence 

Act. On this we should hold that the DGAIR had appointed the appli-

cant. 

in the Service Book of the applicant maintained at AIR sta-

tion, Bangalore under column Nos. 10 and 11, there is an entry, which 

reads thus: 

"Appointed Lis Staff Artist vide DG AIR Memo No.1/17/59 P4 
dated 5-12-1JS9. 

Sd/- Station Director, 
All India Radio, 

Bangalore. 10-2-1960. 

In the context, this entry appears to refer to the authorityor the 

order on the basis of which the applicant was appointed. Order 

No.1/17/59-P4 referred to necessarily refers to an :order inade by 

the DGAIR. Even the terms of this entry support our earlier conclu-

sion. 

We are' informed that in 1959-60 the post of DDCA did not 

exist. If that is so, then anybody holding that post then would 

not arise. Even otherwise, the existence or non-existence of the 
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post of DDGA in 1959-60 makes no difference in dedding point No.1. 

On the foregoing discussion, we hold that the DCAIR was 

the appointing authority of the applicant. 

RE:INT NO.2 

Dr. Nagaraja has urged that the applicant who had been 

appointed as a Staff Artist, which was a civil post, was a civil 

servant of the Union of India. In support of his contention Dr. 

Nagaraja strongly relied on the ruling of the Supreme Court in UNION 

OF INDIA v. M.A.CHOWDHARY [AIR 1987 SC 1526 = 1987 SCC (L&S) 379] 

and a ruling of the.Kerala High Court in RADHA v. STATION DIRECTOR, 

AIR, TRIVANDRUN [1985(1) Labour Law Journal 385]. 

Sri Padmarajaiah has urged that the applicant though holding 

a civil post was not a civil servant of the Union of India. 

In the All India Radio which isa department of Government 

of India, there were and are pbsts of Staff Artists, the fee or salary 

or emoluments payments of which are met from the Civil Estimates 

of the Union of India. On the principles enunciated in THE STATE 

OF ASSAM AND OTHERS v. KANAIC CHANDRA DUTTA (AIR 1967 SC 884) there 

cannot be any doubt on the fact that the post of a Staff Artist was 

a civil post. 

In Chouhary's case the question whether the post of a Staff 

Artist appointed under contract in AIR was a civil post or not 

directly arose for consideration before the Supreme Court. On that 

r 

\4 A 
\ 

' JJ 	"Shri A.K.Ganguli, learned counsel for the Union of 
IJ!ñdia submits that Art.311 of the Constitution is appli- 

/Jable to. the Staff Artists of the All India Radio. We fare of the view that the statement made on behalf of the 
Government represents the true legal position because the 
Staff Artists are holding civil posts under the Government. 
In view of the above statement, this appeal filed against 
the judgment of the High Court of Allahabad in Special 
Appeal No.258 of 1974 which has also taken the view that 
Art.311 : 	nn1icab1e to those Staff Artists has to be 
dismissed. 'mis appeal is accordingly dismissed. No costs." 

the Supreme Court noticing the concession made by the 

)?of India expressed thus: 



This decision sets at rest this controversy completely. 

When once the post is held to be a civil post under the 

Union of India, a fortiori it follows that the person holding that 

post can only be civil servant of the Union of India and cannot be 

anything else. The holder of •a civil post is necessarily a civil 

servant of the Union of India. A person holding a civil post either 

under a contract or otherwise cannot be treated as holding that post 

only to render "personal service" under a contract as urged by Sri 

Padmarajaiah. The service rendered by a person holding a civil post 

is undoubtedly personal. But, that service is not personal service 

rendered to any other person other than the Union of India, for love, 

affection or any other consideration. Any other conclusion will do 

violence to the concept of civil service under our Constitution and 

civil servants of the Union. 	 - 

On the foregoing discussion, we hold that the applicant 

was a civil servant of the Union of India. 

RE:POIf1 NO.3 

Dr. Nagaraja urged that the applicant as a civil servant 

of the Union of India, was governed by the Rules and the proceedings 

completed in derogation of them and the orders made thereon were 

illegal. In support of his contention Dr. Nagaraja strongly relied 

on the ruling of the Kerala High Court in Radha's case. 

Sri Padmarajaiah urged that the applicant was exclusively 

governed by the terms of the contract and not the Rules and. that •  

in any event, the "New terms and conditions for engagement of 

'Artists' by All India Radio and Doordarshan" ('New Terms') framed 

by Government of India conveyed in Its letter No.45011/26/80-B(A) 

dated 26-8-1983 expressly excluded them to Staff Artists. 

In the Charge Memo, the DDGA had not invoked the Rules. 

In his show cause notice dated 20th May,1985 the DDGA had stated 
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at para 3 that thélO had held the inquiry under the Rules. In his 

final order made on 18-9l985, the DGAIR had relied clause. 4(iv) 

of the contract to terminate the contract or the services of the 
/ 

applicant. The conclusions reached by the DDGA and the DGAIR on this 

aspect are not supported by any discussion and reasons. 

In the first sentence of the preamble, the AA had stated 

that the proceedings against the applicant had been completed under 

the Rules. But, having so stated, the AA in the discussion part of 

the order, had expressed that the Rules had no application to the 

applicant. In reaching this apparent contradictory conclusions, 

the AA had not given reasons. 

On what we have noticed earlier, we must necessarily ignore 

the views and conclusions of the AA, DGAIR and DDGA on this, aspect 

and independently examine the same. 

We have earlier held that the post held by the applicant 

- 	 was a civil post and he was a civil servant of the Union of India. 

This very conclusion should prima facie lead us to hold that the 

Rules govern the applicant. We need hardly say that this is logical. 

But, remembering the famous saying of Justice Holmes in his classic 

treatise "The Common Law" that "The life of the law has not. been 

logic, it has been experience", we propose to examine the question 

in depth. 

\ 
The Rules have been framed -by the President in exercise 

of the powers conferred on him by the proviso to Article 309 of the 

- 	 onstitution. 

Of 

5. The Rules have been made to regulate classification of the 

: 	• 	\\\ 

0 	 cif1lliservices of the Union, their cohtrol and the appeals to be 

me4Sy them thereto. 

4V 36. Rule 1 of 1965 Rules deals with the title and commencement 

of the Rules. Rule 2 defines certain terms that generally occur 

in the Rules. 
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37. Rule 3 with the heading 'Application' dealing it'the 

'application' of the Rules which is decisive to answer the question 

reads thus: 

Application 	 . 

3. (1) These rules shall apply to every Government 
servant including every civilian Government servant in 
the Defence Services, but shall not apply to - 

any railway servant, as defined in Rule .102 of 
Volume I of the Indian Railways Establishment 
Code, 

any member of the All India Services, 

any person in casual employment, 

any person subject to discharge from service on 
less than one month's notice, 

any person for whom special provision is made, 
in respect of matters covered by these rules, 
by or under any law for the time being in force 
or by or under any agreement entered into by or 
with the previous approval of the President before 
or after the commencement of these rules, in regard 
to matters covered by such special provisions. 

Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rule(l), 
the President may by order exclude any class of Government 
servants from the operation of all or any of these rules. 

Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rule 
(1), or the Indian Railways Establishment Code, these rules 
shall apply to every Government servant temporarily trans-
ferred to a Service or post coming within Exception (a) 
or (e) in sub-rule (1), to whom, but for such transfer, 
these rules would apply. 

(3A) Notwithstanding anything contained in these rules, 
where any civilian Government servant in the Defence Ser-
vices is temporarily made subject to the Army Act,1950 
(46 of 1950), or the Jvy,  Act,1957 (62 of 1957), or the 
Air Force Act,1950 (45 of )-950), these rules shall continue 
to apply to such civilian Government servant in the Defence 
Services and, for the purpose of discipline, he shall be / 
dealt with under these rules unless the appropriate autho-
rity, for reasons to be iecorded in writing, is of the 
opinion, that sterner action is called for and directs that 
he be dealt with under the Act he is subject to. 

If any doubt arises, - 	 - 

whether these rules or any of them apply to any 
person, or 	 . 

whether any person to whom these rules apply be-
longs to a particular Service, 

the . matter shall be referred to the President whpshall  
decide the same 

Sub-rule (1) of this Rule declares that the Rules apply to all civil 

servants of the Union of In .. 	-Tept those who are expressly excluded 



under that rule ftseif like Railway servants for whom separate 

analogous Rules had been made. The Staff Artists do not fall within 

any one of the clauses (a) to (e) of this sub-rule. The desperate 

stand of Sri Padmarajaiah that clauses  (d) of the sub-rule 'that any 

person subject to discharge from service on less than one month's 

'notice' by interpreting the expression 'one month' In clause (4) 

of the. contract as less than one month is without any' merit. On 

this it follows that Staff Artists are not excluded in clauses (a) 

to (e) of this Rule. 

Sub-rule (2) empowers the President/Government of India 

by an order made thereunder to exclude the Rules to any class of 

Government servants of all or any of the Rules. The power to exclude 

is conferred in this Rule. That power must be exercised by making 

an order invoking this Rule. 

In their orders, the DA and AA have not stated that there 

was an order made under sub-rule (2) excluding the Rules to Staff 

Artists. In their reply, the respondents have not so pleaded. But, 

more than all these, the respondents have not produced any order 

made by the President/Goveninent of India under •this Rule excluding 

the Rules to Staff Artists. In the absence of an order made- under 

- 	thesaid sub-rule, then by force of Rule 3(1), the Rules would neces- 

sarily apply to Staff Artists. 

An essay into the origin, recruitment and conditions of 

service of Staff Artists of AIR is not necessary for our purpose. 

as noticed earlier till 31-8-1983, they were employed on con- t, 
oe 

frts entered into and renewed from timeto time, extending them 

& 
ther benefits except the bvenef it of pension. 

41. -on the representation of Staff Artists, Government in 1982 

ecided to terminate the earlier contract system and to achieve those 

objects issued communication N0.43011/26/80-B(A) dated 26-8-1983 

- 	

and 

 

Phes -appended to the same. 
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When the aforesaid rdr -ws Tmade ad iSedI the applicáñt 

was in service. On 'the option, if any exercised by the applicant 

there is dispute between the parties. We consider it wholly unneces-

sary to deal and decide that aspect in this application. But, on 

the very plea of the respondents on this aspect, they cannot rely 

on the scheme, which had not also been done by them earlier. 

Even otherwise, the communication dated 26-8-1984 and the 

scheme appended to the same including para 17 of the sEheme cannot 

be read as an order made under sub-rule (2) of Rule 3 excluding the 

Rules to Staff Artists. 

In Radha's case, Bhat,J. dealing with the very question 

repelling the very contention urged in that case expressed thus: 

"In these circumstances it is futile for the respondents 
to contend that the CCS (CCA) Rules have not been made 
applicable to the Staff Artists". 

We are in respectful agreement with these views. 

On the foregoing, we hold that the applicant was governed 

by the Rules. 

RE: POINT NO.4 

Dr. Nagaraja urged that the order made by the AA even on 

the second occasion was not a speaking order and is illegal. 

Sri Padmarajaiah urged to the contrary. 

We have earlier noticed that the applicant's appeal was 

dismissed by the then AA without making a speaking order, on which 

ground, this Tribunal set aside his order and directed the AA to 

redetermine the same giving the applicant or his Advocate if-he so 

decides an opportunity of personal hearing. In its order the Supre.ie 

Court had affirmed the same except to the extent of our direction 

to be represented by an Advocate. 

In our earlier order, we have relied on the ruling of the 

Supreme Court in RANCHANDER v. UNION OF INDIA (AIR 1986 SC 1173) 

for holding that the order of the AA on appeal should be spc' 
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order. 

50. In pursuance of our order as modified by the Supreme Court 

the AA heard the applicant on 8-1-1988. On hearing the applicant 

on that day, the AA made an order on 29-2-1988 on the original file 

in these words: 

"1 gave personal hearing to Shri A.S.Murthy on January 
8,1988. I have gone through the record of the case. and 
have also considered the points made by Shri Murthy in 
his personal hearing. I consider that the order of termi-
nation of contract passed by the competent authority was 
justified. The appeal has no force and is hereby rejected. 
A detailed order is placed on t'he file and may be Issued". 

The detailed order referred to in this order and communicated to 

the applicant and others on 1-3-1988, in the very first para refers 

to the inquiry held under the Rules, then sets out the charges, the 

report of the 10, the proceedings before this Tribunal and then the 

contentions urged by the applicant before him and thereafter dispose 

of the contentions in these words: 

"The submission made by Shri A.S.Murthy that the entire 
enquiry bristles with technical irregularities,\ factual 
inaccuracies and legal infirmities and there was denini 
of opportunityto him to present his case is totally in-
correct. Though the Central Civil Services (CC&A) Rules 
are not applicable to Staff Artists, the proceedings of 
the enquiry were conducted in accordance with the detailed 
principles, laid down for conducting inquiry in the CCS 
(CC&A) Rules,1965 and by following principles of natural 
justice as to afford ample opportunities to Shri 'Murthy 
to present h 	:-':. Shri A.S.Murthy was duly charge 
sheeted and enqury was conducted in the manner as pres-
cribed in the vigilance manual. As regards the contention 
made by him that his work required him to travel to and 
visit different places, the same is true only of specific 
official work assigned to him. 

Shri A.S. Murthy has also stated that there ws no 
office order or circular/instructions prescribing the pro-
cedure to be followed in cases of programmes to be broad-
cast. As per general policy guidelines issued by the 
irector General, All India Radio, each programme is to 

broadcast only after approval of the script by the compe-
t nt authority. No such approval was obtained by Shri 

F .Murthy before the broadcast of the 'ONDU MAATHU' on 
h August,1982. Moreover, the said programme 'ONDTJ MAATHU'. 

) b adcast on 30th August,1982 was found to be in self praise 
d in violation of conventional norms of broadcast. 

BaNG 
	

authority did not 
of termination of 
in a mechani:: 

of Shri A.S.Murthy that the disciplinary 
apply his mind while passing the order 
contract and that the order was passed 

-:ner is also not valid. The decision 
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to terminate the contract was taken after due consideratio 
of all the facts and circumstances of the case. 

Taking into consideration the enquiry report and the 
position indicated above, the undersigned has come to the 
conclusion that thc charges of irregular broadcast by Shri 
A.S.Murthy in the programme 'ONDU MAATHU' on 30-8-1982, 
lack of punctuality irregular. attendance., unauthorised 
participation in Private Programmes in Coa and Mysore and 
also his participation in Kannada Film 'CHAKRAVYUHA' and 
also leaving the headquarters without seeking the permission 
of the Competent Authority are true and proved and it was 
for these.acts of omission and commission that the contract 
of Shri A.S.Murthy was terminated. There is, therefore, 
no question of setting aside the order of termination of 
his contract served on him vide Directorate General, All 
India Radio Order NO.6/54/82-Vig. dated 18-9-1985. 

NOW THEREFORE having regard to the above findings 
and taking into account all the circumstances of the case, 	0 

the undersigned hereby rejects the appeals dated 20-10-1985 
and 8th January,1988, submitted by Shri A.S.Mutthy." 

We doubt whether this order has been made by the AA. But, since 

the original of the same had been signed by the AA, we hold that 

the same had been made by him and examine this contention. 

51. What is meant by a speaking order and what are its real 

contents are no longer in doubt. In Ramachander's case, the Supreme 

Court had explained the same in these words: 

"4. The duty to give reasons is an incident of the 

judicial process. So, in R.P.Bhatt v. Union of Ihdia (C.A. 

No.3165/81 decided on Dec. 14,l982):(reported • in 1986 Lab 
IC 790) this Court, in somewhat similar circumstances, 
interpreting R.27(2) of the Central Civil Services (Classi-
fication, Control and Appeal) Rules,1965 which provision 
is in par-i materia with R.22(2) of the Railway Servants 
(Discipline and Appeal) Rules,1968, observed: 

"It is clear upon the terms of R.27(2) that the appel-
late authority is required to consider (1) whether the 
procedure laid down in the rules had been complied with; 
and if not, whether such non-compliance has .resulted in 
violation of any of the provisions of the ConstitutiOn 
of India or in the failure of justice; (2) whether the. 
findings of the disciplinary authority are warranted' by 
the evidence on record; and (3) whether the penalty impösd 
is adequate, inadequate or severe, and pass orders cdnfirm-
ing, enhancing, reducing or setting aside -the -penalty, 
or remit back the case to the authority which imposed- or 
-enhanced the penalty, etc." 

It was held that the. word 'consider' in -R.27(2)- of the - 	$ 

Rules implied 'due application of mind'. The Court empha-
sized that the Appellate Authority discharging q1a4-judi-
cial functions in accordance with natural justice must 
give reasons for its decision. There was in that - case, 
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as here, no indication in the impugned order that the 
Director-General, Border Road Organisation, New Delhi was 
satisfied as to the aforesaid requirements. The Court 
observed that hehad not recorded any finding on the crucial 
question as to whether the findings of the disciplinary 
authority were warranted by the evidence on record. In 
the present case, the impugned prder of the Railway Board 
is in these terms: 

"(1) In terms of Rule 22(2) of the Railway Servants 
(Discipline and Appeal) Rules,l968, the Railway Board have 
carefully considered your appeal against the orders of 
the General Manager, Northern Railway, New Delhi imposing 
on you the penalty of removal from service and have observed 

- as under: 
by the evidence on record, the findings of the 

disciplinary authority are warranted; and 

the penalt,, 'f removal from service imposed on 
you is merited. 

(2) The Railway Board have therefore rejected the 
appeal preferred by you." 

5. To say the least, this is just a mechanical repro-
duction of the phraseology of R.22(2) of the Railway Ser-
vants Rules without any attempt on the part of the Railway 
Board either to marshall the evidence on record with a 
view to decide whether the findings arrived at by the dis-
ciplinary authority could be sustained or not. There is 
also no indication that the Railway Board applied its mind 
as to whether the act of misconduct with which the appel-
lant was charged together with the attendant circumstances 
and the past record of the appellant were such that he 
should have been visited with the extreme penalty of removal 
from service for a single lapse in a span of 24 years of 
service. Dismissal or removal from service 'is a matter 
of grave concern to a civil servant who after such a long 
period of service, may not deserve such a harsh punishment. 
There being non-compliance with the requirement of R.22(2) 
of the Railway Servants Rules, the impugned order passed 
by the Railway Board is liable to be set aside.'t 

We must examine this order in the light of these principles. 

52. The mere length of an order does not convert an order into 

a speaking order. What makes a speaking order is the genuine applica-

n of mind of the authority to the appeal and then deciding the 

1,1  jt 	 'on raised thereto with reasons for the same'. The substance 

f 	ofl. 	order and not its form is decisive to decide whether an order 

n iya peaking order. 

V * 	 D ' 	g.G 	53. The very first infirmity we notice in the order of the AA 

is that the questions are 'dealt •in a rambling manner. But, more 

important is that the conclusions are not supported by reasons. Lastly 

the AA had not examined the appeal with due regard to the three 
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I 

essentiai r"uirements of Rule 27(2) of the Rules emphasised lthe 

Supreme Court in Ramchander's case. Fromthis we very reluctantly 

hold that the order of the AA is not a speaking order in thetrue 

sense of that term. 

We had remitted the matter to the AA once before. We will 

not be justified in doing the same over again. Even otherwise every 

sound principle of law and justice dompel us to give a finality to 

these proceedings., For all these reasons, we decline to interfere 

with the order of the AA and proceed to examine all other questions. 

RE:POINT N0.5 

Dr. Nagaraja urged that the DDGA was not a Disciplinary 

Authority authorised either by the Rules or the President and, there-

fore, the initiation of disciplinary, proceedings by him thereto 

against the applicant, were unauthorised and illegal. 

Sri Padmarajaiah urged to the contrary. 

We have earlier held that the applicant appointed by the 

DCAIR, was a civil servant of the Union of India and the Rules were 

applicable to him. 

Both the Charge Memos had been issued by the DDGA. The charge 

memos really initiate disciplinary proceedings against the applicant 

(vide: K.CH.VENKATA REDDY AND OTHERS v. UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS 

- (1987) 3 Administrative Tribunals Cases 174). Even thecond 

show cause notice proposing to terminate the contract 0 róv'the'-

applicant from service had been issued by the DDGA only'and not by 

the DCAIR. From this it follows that the initiation ddisciplinary' 

proceedings including the second show cause notice ere by the DDGA 

and not by the DGAIR. 	. 	 ••' 	.: 

The DDGA was not the. Appointing Authority of the applicant. 

In the Rules, the DDGA had not been named as a Disciplinary Authority. 

The President by a general or special order had not empowered the 

ri 
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DDGA to act as the Disciplinary Authority under the Rules. 

60. With this it is now.useful to read Rule 12(1) to (3) and:' 

Rule 13 of the Rules which read thus: 

12.(l) The President may inpose any of the penalties 
specified in Rule 11 on any Government servant. 

(2) Withput prejudice to the provisions of sub-rule 
(1), but subject to the provisions of sub-rule (4), any 
of the penalties specified in Rule 11 may be imposed on- 

a member of a Central Civil Service other than 
the General Central service, by the appointing 
authority or the authority specified in the ache-
dule in this behalf or by any other authority 
....powered in this behalf by a general or special 
order of the President. 

a person appointed to a Central Civil Post in-
cluded in the General Central Service, by the 
authority specified in this- behalf by a general 
or special order of the President or, where'no 
such order has been made, by the appointing autho-
rity or the authority specified in the Schedule 
in this behalf. 

3. Subject to the provisions  of sub-rule(4), the power 
to impose any of the penalties specified in Rule 11 may 
also be exercised, in the case of a member of a Central 
Civil Service, Class III (other than the Central Secretariat 
Clerical Service), or a Central Civil Service, Class IV- 

(a) if he is serving in a Ministry or Department of 
the Gove,rnment of India, by the Secretary to 
the Government of India, in that Ministry or 
Department, or 

(b) if he is serving in any other office, by the head 
of the office, except where the head of the office 
is lower in rank than the authority competent 
to impose the penalty under sub-rule (2). 

13. (l).The President or any other authority empowered 
by him by general or special order may: 

(a) institute disciplinary proceedings against any 
Government servant; 

P. 	
(b) direct a disciplinary authority to institute dis- 

ciplinary proceedings against any Government ser-
vant on whom that disciplinary authority is compe- 

. \ 

	

	tent to impose under these rules any of the penal- 
ties specified in Rule 11. 

VC.
I'  

J Jj (2) A disciplinary authority competent under these 
J rules to impose any of the penalties specified in clauses 

4 ti) to (iv) of Rule 11 may institute disciplinary proceed-
BANGingS against any Government servant for the imposition 

of any of the penalties specified in clauses (v) to (ix) 
of Rule 11 notwithstanding that such disciplinary authority 
is not competent under -these rules to impose any of the 
latter penalties. 

Sub-rule (1) of Rule 12 which empowers the President to impose any 
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u. the penaities against any civil servant of the Union of I ia, 

has no application as the punishment on the applicant has not been 

iinped by him under that Rule. 

Sub-rules (2) and (3) of Rule 12 empower the Appointing 

Authrolty or any authority specified in the Rules or .authorise4 by 

a general or special order made by the President to act as a Disci-

plinary Authority. An officer irrespective of his status in the 

department cannot act as Disciplinary Authority if he is not the 

Appointing Authority and is not authorised by the Rules or by a 

general or special order made thereto by the President. On the terms 

of Rule. 12(2) and (3) of the Rules, the DDGA was not competent to 

act as Disciplinary Authority against the applicant. If that is so, 

then it was not open to the DDGA to initiate disciplinary proceedings 

against the applicant. Rule 13 of the Rules removea1l doubts on 

this legal position. On a combined reading of these Rules, it was 

not open to the DDGA to initiate disciplinary proceedings against 

the applicant. 

In any event it was not open to the DDGA to issue the second 

show cause notice proposing -to inflict the penalty. That could have 

been made and issued only bythe DGAIR and no othr subordinate officer 

in his office. 

On the foregoing discussion, we answer point No.5 in favour 

of the applicant. 

RE:POINT NO.6 

Dr. Nagaraja urged that the termination of the applicant 

either by dismissal or removal by the DGAIR on unauthorised disci-

plinary proceedings initiated and completed by the DDGA was illegal 

and invalid. 

- Sri Padmarajaiah sought to support the order of the DGAIR. 

The final order made by the DGAIR on 18-9-1985 (Annexure A9) 

reads thus: 	. 	 . 	. 	 . 
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"GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
DIRECTORATE GENERAL: ALL INDIA RADIO 

No.6/54/82-Vig. 	 New Delhi, the 
18th September,1985. 

ORDER 

Shri A.S.Murthy, $taff Artist (Drama Voice) who was 
placed under suspension vide telegraphic order No.9(23)172-
S-VII(S-8) dated 7-9-1982 and charge sheeted vide Memorandum 
No..6/54/82-Vig. dated 21-6-1983 and 27-2-1984 has been 
found guilty after enquiry conducted by Shri G.T. Iyengar, 
Station Director, All India Radio, Gauhati of the charges 
of provocative broadcast made on the morning of 30-8-1982 
without approval of the script by the concerned Programme 
Executive; unauthorised communication of information to 
the Press; lack of punctuality and irregular attendance 
and his unauthorised participation in the plays staged 
in Goa, Mysore and also in Kannada films 'Chakravyuha' 
and his leaving the Headquarters without authority and 
permission of the competent authority. 

Shri A.S.Murthy is a Staff Artist, a contract 
employee, and his services are subject to the provisions 
of contract signed by him with the Government. 

The undersigned having considered the records of 
the case, enquiry report and the evidence in records agrees 
with the findings of the Inquiry Officer wherein Shri Murthy 
was found guilty of most of the charges framed against 
him (Inquiry report already supplied). 

Having found Shri Murthy guilty, the undersigned 
in pursuance of the provisions contained in clause 4(iv) 
of the contract entered into by the said Shri Murthy with 
Government hereby terminates his contract with immediate 
effect. 	 - 

Sd!- Suresh Nathur, 
Ditector General." 

This order rather inaptly states that the contract of the applicant 

stands terminated with immediate effect. That a contract is termi-

nated or rescinded under Section 75 of the Contract Act for its non-

performance or breach thereof by the other party on one or the other 

grounds is under standable. But, to say that a punishment is imposed 

and the contract is terminated for a proved misdemeanour is ununder- 
..9I7II, 	.. 
r -stanc 

'H.. 

r 

the services of the applicant stand terminated I  either. by 

Ll or removal as a punishment on the charges levelled and 

in the inquiry againsthim. This is what has been done by,  

the DCAIR. 

Without any doubt the real meaning and effect of this order 
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While dealing with point.No.5 we have found that the itia-

tion and completion of the disciplinary proceedings were unauthorised 

and illegal. If that is so then the removal of the applicant on 

such invalid proceedings will be unauthorised, illegal and invalid. 

On the legal position, Ramajois,J. in his treatise 'Services 

under the State' has expressed thus: 

"5.Authority competent to initiate disciplinary proceedings. 

(1) Disciplinary proceedings must be instituted by 
competent authority:- (1) An enquiry against a Government 
servant must be instituted at the instance of a competent 
disciplinary authority. Where a civil seLvcht is appointed 
by the head of the department who alone was competent under 
the rules to institute disciplinary proceedings for imposing 
a major penalty, any enquiry instituted by a subordinate 
officer (who is not the disciplinary authority) is without 
jurisdiction. In such •a case, even the head of the depart-
ment is not competent to impose punishment on the basis 
of the enquiry held under the orders of an incompetent 
authority. There can be no valid imposition of punishment 
on the basis of an enquiry held by an unauthorised agency". 

This is the correct legal position and we are in respectful agreement 

with these views. 

We have earlier held that the Rules were applicable to the 

applicant. The Rules elaborate the guarantee to civil servants embed-

ed in Article 311(2) of our Constitution. That a civil servant cannot 

be removed without complying with the requirements of Article 311(2) 

of the Constitution and the Rules is well-settled. The removal of 

the applicant was in contravention of the Rules and illegal. 

Clause (4) of the terms of the agreement providing for ter-

mination of the contract which is material reads thus: 

"4. This agreement shall be terminable as follows:- 
(1) by the Government without any notice during 'the 

period of first three months. 

- (ii) At any time on one calendar month's notice in 
writing given to him by the Government if, in 
the opinion of the Government he proves unsuitable 
for efficient performance of his services under 
this agreement. 

(iii) By the Government without previous notice if the 
Government are satisfied on medical evidence that 
he is unfit and is liiely for a considerable period 
to continue unfit by reason of ill-health for 
rendering the"-servic' '  r-eby provided for. 
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Provided always that the decision of the Government 
that the said Staff Artist is likely to continue unfit 
shall be conclusively binding on him. 

(iv) By the Government or their Officers having proper 
authority without any previous notice if the said 
Staff Artist shall be guilty of any insubordination 
intemperance or other misconduct or if any breach 
of non-performance of any of the provisions of 
these presents or conduct rules prescribed from 
time to time for Staff Artists. 

During investigation into any charge of misconduct 
etc., mentioned above, the Government or other 
Officer having proper authority may keep the said 
Staff Artist under suspension and during such 
suspension the said Staff Artist shalL not be 
entitled to any fee but shall be entitled to 
receive subsistence grant as such rate "as the 
Government may decide to allow him. 

(v) By one calendar month's notice in writing given 
at any time during the period hereby provided 
for under this agreement (except) the first three 
months thereof either by him. ,to the Government 
or by the Government or their authorised Officer 
to him, without cause assigned. 

Provided always that the Government may in leu of 
any notice herein provided for give the said Staff Artist 
a sum equivalent to the amount of his fee for one month 
or shorter notice than one month if they pay him a sum 
equal to the amount of his fee for the period by which 
such notice falls short of one month. In case the said 
Staff Artist terminates this agreement without giving the 
Government, the full period of notice herein provided for, 
he shall be liable, without prejudice to other rights and 
'remedies of Government to pay to the Government a sum equi-
valent to his fee for one month. Provided that in the 
event of such notice being shorter than one month, the 
said Staff Artist shall be liable to pay the Government 
(subject as aforesaid) a sum equivalent to the said Staff 
Artist's fee for the period by which such notice falls 
short of one month. The notice would be deemed to have 
been served on the said Staff Artist if it is handed over 
to him personally or sent to him by Registered Post or 
left at his last known residence". 

Under this clause, the power to remove or terminate the contract 	- 

4171'hd been reserved to Government or to an officer on whom that power 
, c• 	L'e 

/7 

ressly conferred by Government. We have earlier noticed that 

r 
Q 	 Govrhment had not conferred its power in terms of clause (4) on 

I' 
the) DGAIR or on any other officer. The removal of the applicant 

ot by Government. If that is so, then the DGAIR who had not 
aNG 

authorised could not have terminated the contract and removed 

the applicant from service. 
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On the foregoing discussion, we hold that the remo* of 

the applicant by the DGAIR was unauthorised and illegal. 

On the findings recorded by us on points 1 to 6, the appli-

cant is entitled to succeed. On this, it is really unnecessary for 

us to examine and deal with other points formulated by us. But, 

as our order is subject to correction by the Supreme Court, it is 

necessary to examine and decide all other points also which we now 

proceed to do. 

RE: POINT NO.7 

Dr. Nagaraja urged that the 10 in not permitting the outside 

witnesses to be examined, had denie4 a reasonable opportunity 

guaranteed to the qpplicant under Article 311(2) of the Constitution 

and the Rules which incorporate the principles of natural justice 

and had acted illegally. 

Sri Padmarajaiah urged to the contrary. 

The DDCA framed 7 charges against the applicant which he 

denied. In support of his case, the applicant had proposed to examine 

witnesses who were not working in the AIR station. 

On the very first day of inquiry, the 10 inter alia directed 

thus: 

"Uitnesses if any to 'bp produced in support of arguments 
etc., will be from the Department. No outsider will be 
allowed to participate in the proceedings of the Inquiry". 

On this direction the 10 did not permit the applicant to examine 

any of the outside witnesses and did not record their evidence. 

73. We know no law which empowered the 10 to direct that only 

witnesses from the Department should examined and outside witnesses 

should not be examined. Without any doubt this embargo created by 

the 10 except for its novelty and cussedness, had no support in law 

and juitice. We are amazed at this direction of the 10. 
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Some of the charges levelled against the applicant, if not 

all, called for examination of outside witnesses. On this, the 10 

should not have shut out the applicant from examining outside wit-

nesses and prove his innocence. Without any, doubt, the 10 acted 

in total disregard of Article 311(2), the Rules and the principles 

of natural justice and thus denied reasonable opportunity to the 

applicant. Even this finding justifies us to interfere with the 

impugned orders. 

Sri Padmarajaiah has urged that, even if we were to accept 

this contention we should reserve liberty to the Disciplinary Autho-

rity to examine outside witnesses and then complete the proceedings 

against the applicant in accordance with law. 

Dr. Nagaraja naturally opposed the liberty sought by Sri 

Padmaräjaiah. 

81. We have earlier noticed that the applicant would have retired 

from service on 15-8-1987 even if he had remained' in service. This 

itself justifies us not to reserve the liberty sought before us. 

Even otherwise, the nature of the charges levelled do not also justify 

us to reserve liberty sought before us. 

RE: POINT NO.8 

Dr. Nagaraja had urged that the 10, DA and AA have found 

the applicant guilty of the charges without a critical evaluation 

or sifting the evidence on each charge and in so doing they have 

wa •-- •acted illegally. 

_4% f 

( 	
83. Sri Padmarajaiah had urged to the contrary. 

-. 	In deciding the appeal the AA had not examined the material 

evidAncl on each charge and had not found that the findings recorded 

b'ytA1 10 and concurred by the DA were justified or not. 

85. We have earlier set out the entire order of the DA-. The 

DA had not evaluated the evidence on each charge. On the other hand 
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he had only concurred with the 10 which hewas entitled to do. óth 

this we must now see whether the 10 had evaluated or sifted the evi- 

dence on each charge. 

The report of the 10 is fairly lengthy. 'But, we notice that 

it is only repetitive and does not evaluate or sift the evidence 

on each charge critically. The findings are recorded on vague assump-

'stions and without appreciation of the entire evidence. From this 

it follows that 'the criticism of Dr. Nagaraja is well-founded. 

Dr. Nagaraja urged that it was not open to the 10 to co,-is,,;.. \ 

anybody much less the Additional Legal Adviser (ALA) 'and rely on 

his opinion to hold the applicant guilty of Charge Nos. 1 and 2. 

Sri Padmarajaiah sought to support the reasonings of the 

10. 

In the order dated 27-8-1982 of the Station Director Exhi-

b.t-III there is an initial stated to be that of the applicant which 

he had denied. On that, the applicant claimed that the same should 

be referred to hand writing expert which was not allowed by the 10. 

But, very strangely the 10 on the conclusion of inquiry and before 

writing his report consulted the ALA and acted on his advice. 

The 10 was acting as a Judge in the case and, therefore, 

as a Judge, it was not open'to him to consult the ALA &nd rely on 

his opinion to hold the applicant guilty of charge No.1. 

On the foregoing discussion, we answer point No.8 in favour 

of the applicant. 
	 01, 

RE:POINT NO.9 

Dr. Nagaraja urged that the findings of the 10 concurred 

with by the DA and AA on all the 7 charges were based on 'no evidence' 

or were such that no réasonoable man would have reached them. 
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An English translation - this - aâitted in evidence before the 10 

(Exhibit-2) reads thus: 

"My dear listeners, my heart is filled to the brim 
with the love and affection showered by you. You have 
made me a part of the various phases -of your life. I 
had full scope to voice all your pains, agonies and diffi-
culties; and I tried to-express in words your daily diffi-
culties and troubles during the five minutes of broadcast 

	

alloted to me every day. 	 - 	- 

We are not always able to reap the fruits of our good 
deeds in life. In imperfection lies, the road to perfec-
tion. It is painful to realise that we have not able to 
achieve the object of Gandhiji's dreams, that is, a Rama-
rajya of peace and hapiness. It does not mean that the 
bureaucratic machinery should always be there to back us. 
We embarked upon the daily routine of musing for ourselves 
on how things are happening; and how they ought to or ought 
not to have happened. You have always stood by me in my 
efforts. I have often been pained at my inability to give 
a free vent to all the woes and agonies that you have ex-
pressed to me, during the short span of just five minutes 
a day allotted for my Ondu Maatu. 

- 	I would like to narrate to you a few things that occur 
to my min- off and on in this context. It was the revered 
Masti Venkatesh Iyengar who patted me on the back and ran 
a gentle, loving hand on my head and said "well done, boy. 
you alone could do it. It required guts; and you have done 
what the Mass Medium such as yours ought to do". And then, 
"You naughty boy, how talkative you are! I wonder from 
where you get all the energy to talk so much" said "Raa.Shi". 
(Dr.M.Shivaram). "Whatever you say is pregnant with mean-
ing! I have fallen in love with your voice. You are a 
brave man doing brave deeds!" So said Kuvémpu (Dr. K.V. 
Puttappa). Shreeranga (Dr. Adya Rangacharya) said: "could 
there be a better social service than yours? DVG's younger 
brother (D.v.Seshagiri Rao) wrote to AIR to say: "You have 
been doinn something really worthwhile and I am happy that 
you people (Akashvani) have been able - to extract brilliant 
work from this boy. Please keep it up". "You have me 
a hell of a lot of work by detecting and pointing out this 
and tiiaL and so many other things!" So said the then 
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Deputy Commissioner of Police, Dr. P. S. Ramanujam, College 
teachers, Theatremen, Intu.r1al Workers, Ryots, Weavers, 
Kannada Protagonists and the down-trodden proletariat were 
all ears for my Ondu Maatu. When met in person they gave 
me lists of all their problems as though they. were submit.?-
ting a memorandum. I drew lots of people from different 
wa]ks of life into my orbit. I deem my life worthwhile 
if I have been able to give atleast a few stray moments 
of peace and consolation to these 'people. 

What men hankers after in life is life of his fellow 
men. Probing corruption I have of course made the corrupt 
shiver in their shoes. But, behind all that there was my 
love and concern for the poor and the downtrodden. I had 
to put up with the taunts and snubbings from some quarters 
for my -sin of having voiced your grievances. I. did not 
believe in Fate, but found my Cod in the people around 
me who were like me and lived like me; I found happiness 
in what I advocated for them and it gave me extreme satis-
faction. "A programme of this kind deserves all praises!, 
said Suit. Varalakshmi Gundu Rao (Wife of, the Chief Minis-
ter). We have a Government that will accept a fault when 
pointed out and which struggles to right the wrong always. 
And I have felt that there are kind and loving hearts after 
all, 'which react to my programmes. 

All good things should come to an end some day. He 
alone knows the pleasure of sweet taste that has tasted 
bitterness. Be that as it may; friends, you and I are al-
ways one. I shall always be doing something or the other 
for you people. I shall be your mouthpiece to give expres-
sion to all your woes and agonies; and when I say that 
all good things must end, I am also optimistic that it 
may lead to some other good thing and with that I want 
to close. Throughout my career in this Mass Medium, I 
have always been struggling to achieve this and have suc-
ceded. 

0 my friend, my listener, you are my dear master, 
— 	and I your servant ever. You are always free to express 

to me what you like and what you •desire and your freedom 
will never be snatched away from you. You are mine, and 
I am always at your service. My last solutation to you!- 
May I take- leave of you? Good-bye, friend, Good-bye... 
cood-bye!" 	 - 

This translation is a correct translation of the Kannada version. 

)/d 

arges land 2 levelled against the applicant zeád thus: 
1 	

$ARTICLE I 

hri A.S.Murthy, while functioning as Staff Artist 
Voice) at All India Radio, Bangalore recorded the 

mmc "Ondu Maathu" without the approval of the script 
'ogramme Executive (Co-ordination), Shri Kanajanavar 

he same was broadcast on the morning of 30-8-1982 
7.15 a . m . 

ARTICLE II 

Shri A.S.Murthy, while functioning as Staff Artist 
(Drama Voice) at All India Radio, Bangalore, by his provo-
cative broadcast "Ondu Maathu" programme on 30-8-1982 
offended the conventional norms of broadcast, by indulging 
in self-praise in the said programme: 



The statement of allegations in support of these charges set out 

the facts and evidence or the necessary details to elaborate them$ 

97. On these charges, there is oral and documentary evidence, 

which is also relevant. From this it follows that it is futile to 

contend that the findings on charges ], and 2 are based on 'no evi- 

dence'. 

On charge No.1 the principal controversy centres round the 

prior approval from one Sri Kanajanavar, Programme Executive (Co-

ordination) ('PEC') on what was recorded on 29-8-1982 and broadcast 

on 30-8-1982. The defence of the applicant was that such prior 

approval was not required and that he was not served with the order 

dated 27-8-1982 (Exhibit-Ill) of the Station Director on or before 

29-8-1982. On this, the applicant had also denied the initials on 

which the department relied as his initial. He has demanded, the 

10 to examine a handwriting expert to which the 10 did not accede. 

No' one who had seen the applicant putting the controversial 

initial was examined and none speak to the same. PWs 1 to 3 who 

speak to charge No.1 at great length do not speak to the same and 

do not state one way or the other. But, notwithstanding all this, 

the 10 held that the controversial initial was the initial, of the 

applicant on which score, he held him guilty of not obtaining - the 

prior approval of PEC. We have no do doubt that the n'U.rnt was 

aware of the changes made by the Station Director froa. 1-9-1982. 

But, that knowledge cannot be confused with the service of the order 

dated 27-8-1982 on the applicant. We are constrained to say that 

this finding of the 10 besides being strange, is manifestly perverse. 

In the initial stages the programme appears to have been ,  

vetted or approved by the PEC. But, later that was not adhered 'to 

by the applicant. 

Except for the order dated 27-8-1982 (Exhibit-lIT) no other 

order, Rule or Regulation had been produced before the 	to hold 

that prior approval of the PEC was necessary. On' th] 	cannot 
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say that there is no merit in the criticism of Dr. Nagaraia that 

finding of the 10 concurred with by the DA without discussion and 

upheld by the AA without a critical examination of the question,. 

has no merit. 

Ondu Mathu recorded by the applicant on 29-8-1982 is un-

doubtedly in the nature of a farewell address by him to the listeners. 

'On this there can be more than one opinion. No Rules1  Orders or 

guidelines for broadcast have, been placed to hold that the applicant 

should not have so recorded. But, the 10 in holding the applicant 

guilty on Charge No.2 had lost sight of the same. 

Charge No.3 levelled against the applicant reads thus: 

it Shri A.S.Murthy, while functioning as Staff Artist 
(Drama Voice) at All India Radio, Bangalore unauthorisedly 
communicated information to the Press1t . 

On an examination of the evidence placed before him, the 10 had ex-

onerated the applicant of this charge, with which the DGAIR and AA 

have concurred. On this the question of our taking exception to 

the same does not arise. 

104. Charge No.4 levelled against the applicant reads thus: 

"Shri A.S.Murthy, while functioning as Staff Artist 
(Drama Voice) at All India Radio, Bangalore took part in 
a public meeting held on 18-1-1981 for criticising the 
Government. There he staged a play to whip up the people. - 
He also criticised the functioning of the Government and 
of Akashvani especially .,. 	speech he delivered on 14-10-82 
as the Chief Guest of thc B.M.S. Law College Students 
Kannada Sangha." 

applicant had denied this charge and, therefore, it was for the 
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But, despite this, the 10 takes the note of Changal Rao as gospel 

truth and holds the applicant t'1ty of charge No.4. We are of the 

to prove the same. On this charge, the only evidence 

lè is stated to be a report or note 	Exhibit-10 submitted 
r 

G.N.Changal Rao who was then working in the AIRdied before 

y started. No one who was present at the incidnt referred 

charge had been examined before the 10 to sustain the same. 

view that the finding of the 10 concurred with by the DCAIR and AA 
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on this charge is really based on no evidence or irrelevant evidence. 

On this, we cannot but uphold the criticism of Dr.Nagaraja from both 

aspects. 

105. Charge No.5 levelled against the applicant reads thus: 

Shri A.S.Murthy, while functioning as Staff Artist 
(Drama Voice) at All India Radio, Bangalore was not punctual 
in attending the office and not regular in signing the 
attendance register. He. signed the attendance register 
at a stretch for all the days from 6-8-1982 to 31-8-1982 
after he was placed under suspension. 

Shri A.S.Murthy, by his above acts is guilty of miscon-
duct and, a breach of proper performance of his duties, 
and has violated several provisions of the contract executed 
by him with the All India Radio. 

The applicant has denied this charge and therefore, it was for the 

department to prove the same. On this no one who has seen the appli-

cant affixing his alleged signature to the attendance register had 

# been examined. No one speaks to the fact that the applicant initialled 

the attendance register Exhibit IX after he was placed under suspen-

sion. In these circumstances, the finding on charge No.5 is really 

based on no evidence. 

106. Charges 6 and 7 levelled against the applicant read thus: 

ARTICLE VI 

Shri A.S.Murthy, while functioning as Staff Artist 
(Drama Voice) at All India Radio, Bangalore has taken part 
in Drama at Goa and Mysore and has also taken part in-
Kannada film 'Chakravyuha'. 

ARTICLE VII 

Shri 'A.S.Murthy, while functioning as Staff Artist 
(Drama Voice) at All India Radio, Bangalore has left the 
Headquarters without obtaining the previous written permis-
sion of the competent authority. 

Shri A.S.Murthy, by his above acts is guilty of mis- 
conduct and has violated provisions of the contract exe-
cuted by him with the All India Radio. 

Both these charges have been denied by the applicant. Both these 

charges are held to be proved merely on the basis of newspaper. 

reports. Except for the newspaper reports, there is no other èvideñcé: 

to sustain these charges. The newspaper reports were not substantial 

evidence to sustain these charges [SANANT N.BALAKRISHNA EI'C.v. GEORGE 

FERNANDEZ AND OTHERS - AIR 1969 SC 1201 para 47]. On this it follows 
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that the findings recorded on charges 6 and 7 are based on 'no evi- 
S 

dence 
	 I 

RE:POINT NO.10 

On the findings recorded by us on points 1 to 9 and in 

particular points 1 to 7, we have no alternative but to quash the 

impugned orders. We have earlier expressed that this is not a fit 

case in which we should reserve liberty to the authorities to re-

do the matter. 

In the normal circumstances the applicant would have retired 

from service on 15-8-1987. On and from 8-9-1982 the applicant had 

been kept out of duty. We have generally denied b'ackwages to those 

who have not rendered public service. But, that cannot be applied 

in this case for more than one reason. Firstly, the applicant has 

been deliberately kepCbut'óf duty by the respondents till he attained 

superannuation. Secondly, it appears that the proceedings had been 

pursued with vindictiveness. On these we will not be justified in 

allowing the respondents to take advantage of their own wrong,and 

deny back wages to the applicant. We must, therefore, grant the 

reliefs sought by the applicant. 

Before parting, we wOuld like to observe that the authori-

ties have needlesly made a mountain of a mole hill in this case 

and useda sledge hammer to swat a fly. 

In the light of our above discussion, we make the follow-

ing orders and directions: 

Nrr 

BAN 

We quash Order No.PF 9/23/72-SVIII (Vol.IV) dated 
1-3-1988 (Annexure-All) of the AA and Order No.6/54/ 
2-Vig. dated 18-9-1985 (Annexure-A9) of the DGAIR. 

declare that the applicant was on duty from 8-9-82 
t 15-8-1987 and that all financial benefits due to 

on that basis shall be computed and made available 
to him deducting the amounts already paid to him as 
subsistence allowance for the period he was under sus-
pension from 8-9-1982. 
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3. We direct the respondents to compute all the financial 
benefits due to the applicant on the basis of our decla-
ration at para 2 supra and make them available to him 
with all such expedition as is possible in the circum-
stances of the case and in any event within a period 
of 3 months from the date of receipt of this order. 

ill. Application is disposed of in the above terms. But, in 

the circumstances of the case, we direct the parties to bear "their 

costs. 

	

r 	VICE-CHAIRMAN 	 MEMBER (A) 
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